

No. 35117-0

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY BANK, a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

v.

S & HY CORPORATION, a Washington corporation; and  
SUNG CHA YI and JUNG JA YI, husband and wife;

Defendants,

and

COLONY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 JAN 10 PM 1:15  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]* DEPUTY

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Jerret E. Sale, WSBA #14101  
Deborah L. Carstens, WSBA #17494  
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300  
Seattle, Washington 98101-1618  
Telephone: 206.292.8930  
Facsimile: 206.386.5130  
Attorneys for Appellant, Colony Insurance Company

ORIGINAL

PM 1-9-07

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The trial court erred in determining the scope of its obligation under RCW 6.27.220. .....	7
B. The trial court erred in entering judgment in favor of City Bank. ....	13
1. Colony Storage Tank Pollution Liability Insurance Policy .....	13
2. Colony's Answer to Writ of Garnishment .....	15
3. City Bank's Controversion .....	15
C. Colony is entitled to recover attorney fees and costs incurred on appeal. ....	20
VI. CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bartel v. Zuckriegel</i> , 112 Wn. App. 55, 47 P.3d 581 (2002) .....	9-10, 20
<i>Boundary Dam Constructors v. Lawco Contractors, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 21, 510 P.2d 1176 (1973) .....	13
<i>Hinton v. Carmody</i> , 186 Wash. 242, 60 P.2d 1108 (1936) .....	13
<i>McCann v. Reeder</i> , 178 Wash. 126, 34 P.2d 461 (1934) .....	13
<i>Petcu v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 36, 86 P.3d 1234 (2004) .....	11
<i>Watkins v. Peterson Enter., Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 632, 973 P.2d 1037 (1999) .....	8
<i>Wolfe v. Hoefke</i> , 124 Wash. 495, 214 P. 1047 (1923) .....	9, 13
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
CR 56 .....	11
CR 56(c) .....	18
Pierce County Local Rule 1(i) .....	10
RAP 18.1 .....	20
RCW 6.27 .....	7
RCW 6.27.070 .....	7
RCW 6.27.210 .....	7, 10
RCW 6.27.220 .....	7, 8, 11, 12
RCW 6.27.230 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

15 LEWIS H. ORLAND & KARL B. TEGLAND,  
WASHINGTON PRACTICE: TRIAL PRACTICE:  
CIVIL  
§ 541 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1996) ..... 8

15 LEWIS H. ORLAND & KARL B. TEGLAND,  
WASHINGTON PRACTICE: TRIAL PRACTICE:  
CIVIL  
§ 543 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1996) ..... 9
